

No. 03-15-00262-CV

*In the Court of Appeals
Third District of Texas – Austin*

**TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF ACUPUNCTURE
AND ORIENTAL MEDICINE,**

Appellant,

v.

**TEXAS BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS AND YVETTE
YARBROUGH, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY**

Appellees.

*On Appeal from 201st District Court, Travis County, Texas
Case No. D-1-GN-14-000355*

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL CERTIFICATION COMMISSION FOR ACUPUNCTURE AND ORIENTAL MEDICINE

DON R. SAMPEN
MARK J. SOBCZAK
CLAUSEN MILLER PC
10 South LaSalle Street, Suite 1600
Chicago, Illinois 60603
312-855-1010 / (312) 606-7777 fax

Attorneys for the Amicus Curiae

TEXAS RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 11 REQUIREMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TEXAS RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 11 REQUIREMENTS.....i

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSELi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. INTRODUCTION: NCCAOM’S BACKGROUND AND INTEREST
IN THIS LITIGATION 1

II. THE LEGISLATURE’S TRAINING AND REGULATORY
REQUIREMENTS FOR THE PRACTICE OF ACUPUNCTURE
SHOULD DETERMINE THE OUTCOME OF THIS APPEAL4

A. No Intention to Reduce Training Standards Applicable to the
Practice of Acupuncture Appears in the Legislation or Its History 10

B. No Intention to Eliminate Texas Medical Board Regulatory
Oversight Appears in the Legislation or Its History 11

C. The TBCE’s Position Creates Disharmony by Producing Disparity
in Standards Applicable to Acupuncture Practice..... 12

D. The TBCE’s Proposed Interpretation Contravenes the Public
Interest 14

CONCLUSION..... 18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burke v. State</i> , 28 S.W.3d 545, (Tex. Crim. App. 2000)	12, 13
<i>DLB Architects</i> , <i>P.C. v. Weaver</i> , 305 S.W.3d 407	13
<i>Gandee v. Glaser</i> , 785 F. Supp. 684 (S.D. Ohio 1992)	16, 17
<i>Garcia v. Tex. State Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 384 F. Supp. 434 (W.D. Tex. 1974)	15
<i>Howe v. Smith</i> , 199 A.2d 521 (Pa. 1964)	17
<i>In re J.M.R.</i> , 149 S.W.3d 289 (Tex. App. – Austin 2004, no pet.)	13
<i>Lucas v. Maine Comm’n of Pharmacy</i> , 472 A.2d 904 (Me. 1984)	17
<i>MCI Sales & Serv. v. Hinton</i> , 329 S.W.3d 475 & n. 7 (Tex. 2010)	1
<i>Perez v. City of Laredo</i> , 82 S.W.3d 605 (Tex. App. – San Antonio 2002)	17-18
<i>Thompson v. Texas State Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 570 S.W.2d 123 (Tex. App. – Tyler 1978, writ refused n.r.e.)	16

RULES, STATUTES & OTHER PROVISIONS

Tex. Gov’t Code Chpt. 311	1, 4
Tex. Gov’t Code § 311.021(3), (5)	5
Tex. Gov’t Code § 311.023(3), (4), (5)	5
Tex. Occ. Code § 1.002	4
Tex. Occ. Code § 151.002(13)	15
Tex. Occ. Code § 151.003	14

Tex. Occ. Code § 151.052	11
Tex. Occ. Code (Medical Practice Act) § 151.052(a)(3).....	5, 11, 15
Tex. Occ. Code § 201.002(a)(3)	4
Tex. Occ. Code § 201.002(b)(2)	4, 12
Tex. Occ. Code § 201.051	11
Tex. Occ. Code § 201.151	11
Tex. Occ. Code § 201.152	11
Tex. Occ. Code § 201.1525	6
Tex. Occ. Code § 205.001(2).....	4, 5, 11, 12, 17, 18
Tex. Occ. Code § 205.003(a).....	5
Tex. Occ. Code § 205.001(7), (8)	11
Tex. Occ. Code § 205.051(a)(2)	11
Tex. Occ. Code § 205.101(a).....	6, 11
Tex. Occ. Code § 205.101(b).....	11
Tex. Occ. Code § 205.206(a)(1)	6
Tex. Occ. Code § 205.206(a)(3)	6
Tex. Occ. Code § 205.255	6
Tex. Occ. Code § 205.301(a)(2)	13
Tex. Occ. Code § 205.302(a)	13
Tex. R. Evid. 201(b)(2).....	1
22 Tex. Admin. Code § 78.14(b)(1)-(3), (d).....	7
22 Tex. Admin. Code § 183.4(a)(5).....	3
22 Tex. Admin. Code § 183.2(2)	7
22 Tex. Admin. Code § 183.4(4)	7
22 Tex. Admin. Code § 183.4(a)(5).....	7-8
22 Tex. Admin. Code § 183.4(a)(6).....	8
22 Tex. Admin. Code § 183.20(b)	8
22 Tex. Admin. Code § 183.20(b)(1)(D).....	3
